## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Nos	. 06-2095,	06-2140

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, et al.

Defendants-Appellants-/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court For the Eastern District of Michigan

BRIEF OF CURTIS A. BRADLEY; DAVID COLE; RONALD DWORKIN; RICHARD A. EPSTEIN; HAROLD HONGJU KOH; PHILIP B. HEYMANN; MARTIN S. LEDERMAN; BETH NOLAN; WILLIAM S. SESSIONS; GEOFFREY R. STONE; LAURENCE H. TRIBE; WILLIAM W. VAN ALSTYNE; CAROLYN S. BRATT; REBECCA L. BROWN; MELVYN R. DURCHSLAG; DAVID GOLDBERGER; MADELINE KOCHEN; JOAN MAHONEY; SAMUEL A. MARCOSSON; CHRISTOPHER J. PETERS; CEDRIC MERLIN POWELL; ROBERT A. SEDLER; ENID TRUCIOS-HAYNES; AND JONATHAN WEINBERG AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

Kathleen M. Sullivan
Derek L. Shaffer
Constitutional Law Center
Stanford Law School
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305-8610

November 17, 2006

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY2
ARGUMENT4
I. FISA WAS ENACTED IN ORDER TO REGULATE ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE PROGRAMS LIKE THE TSP4
A. Historical background of FISA 5
B. Enactment of FISA9
C. The TSP's Violation of FISA.
II THE AUMF DOES NOT IMPLICITLY REPEAL OR OTHERWISE DISPLACE FISA
III. CANONS OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE FAVOR CONSTRUING FISA TO PROHIBIT TSP, NOT TO PERMIT IT 18
A. FISA's Limitations Are Consistent with Article II and the Separation of Powers
B Construing FISA and the AUMF to Permit TSP Would Raise Serious Fourth Amendment Questions
CONCLUSION30

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	
ACLU v. NSA, 438 F. Supp. 2d 754 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	. 3
DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	-
Ex parte Milligan, 71 U.S. (4 Wall) 2 (1866)24, 2	25
Ex parte Yerger 75 U.S. 85 (1868)	i 4
Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 126 S.Ct. 2749 (2006)15, 16, 25, 2	27
Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	26
J.E.M. Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int'l, Inc., 534 U.S. 124 (2001) 1	4
Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	. 7
Little v. Barreme, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	24
Montclair v. Ramsdell, 107 U.S. 147 (1883)1	5
Morales v. TWA, Inc. 504 U.S. 374 (1992)1	4
Socialist Workers Party v. Attorney General, 642 F.Supp. 1357 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	
United States v. United States District Court (Keith), 407 U.S. 297 (1972).	8,
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)20, 25, 2	26
STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 801 et seq. (2000)	.5
18 U.S.C. § 2511	.3
50 U.S.C. § 1805	. 1
50 U.S.C. § 1809	9
50 U.S.C. § 1811	4
Authorization for the Use of Military Force ("AUMF"), Pub. L. No. 107-40 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	
USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, P.L. 107-561	0
